

No. 23-910

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

IVAN ANTONYUK, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

STEVEN G. JAMES, in His Official Capacity as  
Superintendent of New York State Police, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

SUSAN R. KATZOFF  
*Corporation Counsel*  
*City of Syracuse*

TODD M. LONG<sup>+</sup>  
*Senior Assistant*  
*Corporation Counsel*

DANIELLE R. SMITH  
*Assistant Corporation*  
*Counsel*

300 City Hall  
233 East Washington Street  
Syracuse, New York 13202  
(315) 448-8400  
tlong@syr.gov

<sup>+</sup>*Counsel of Record for*  
*Respondent Cecile*

LETITIA JAMES  
*Attorney General*  
*State of New York*

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD\*  
*Solicitor General*

ESTER MURDUKHAYEVA  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

PHILIP J. LEVITZ  
*Senior Assistant*  
*Solicitor General*

28 Liberty Street  
New York, New York 10005  
(212) 416-8016  
barbara.underwood@ag.ny.gov

<sup>\*</sup>*Counsel of Record for*  
*Respondents James and Doran*

---

**COUNTERSTATEMENT OF

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Introduction .....	1
Statement.....	3
A. Legal Background .....	3
1. This Court’s decision in <i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Association, Inc. v. Bruen</i> .....	3
2. New York’s Concealed Carry Improvement Act .....	6
B. Procedural Background .....	8
1. The district court’s preliminary injunction.....	8
2. The court of appeals’ vacatur of much of the preliminary injunction .....	9
Reasons for Denying the Petition.....	11
I. Review of This Interlocutory Appeal Is Premature.....	11
II. Petitioners’ Methodological Question as to the Relevance of Incorporation-Era History Does Not Merit This Court’s Review.....	12
A. This Case Is a Poor Vehicle for Addressing the Methodological Question. ...	12
B. The Decision Below on the Methodological Question Is Correct and Consistent with This Court’s Precedent. ....	15

	<b>Page</b>
C. There Is No Circuit Split on the Methodological Question and the Issue Is Still Percolating in the Lower Courts. ....	19
III. Petitioners’ Facial Challenge to New York’s Licensing Standard for Assessing Dangerousness Does Not Merit This Court’s Review.....	22
A. This Case Is a Poor Vehicle for Addressing the Licensing Question. ....	22
B. The Decision Below on the Licensing Question Is Consistent with <i>Bruen</i> . ....	25
C. There Is No Circuit Split on the Licensing Question.....	28
Conclusion.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Abbott v. Veasey</i> , 580 U.S. 1104 (2017).....	11
<i>Antonyuk v. Nigrelli</i> , 143 S. Ct. 481 (2023).....	9
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995).....	21
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	11-12
<i>Bevis v. City of Naperville</i> , 85 F.4th 1175 (7th Cir. 2023).....	19
<i>Brotherhood of Locomotive Firemen &amp; Enginemen v. Bangor &amp; Aroostook R.R.</i> , 389 U.S. 327 (1967).....	11
<i>Brown v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms &amp; Explosives</i> , No. 1:22-cv-80, 2023 WL 8361745 (N.D.W. Va. Dec. 1, 2023) .....	21
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)...	16
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , No. 3:17-cv-1017, 2023 WL 6180472 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 22, 2023) .....	20
<i>Frey v. Nigrelli</i> , 661 F. Supp. 3d 176 (S.D.N.Y. 2023) .....	20
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 587 U.S. 678 (2019) .....	17
<i>Goldstein v. Hochul</i> , 680 F. Supp. 3d 370 (S.D.N.Y. 2023) .....	20
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> , 919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019) .....	28
<i>Lara v. Commissioner Pennsylvania State Police</i> , 91 F.4th 122 (3d Cir. 2024) .....	21
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	16
<i>Maryland Shall Issue, Inc. v. Montgomery Cnty.</i> , 680 F. Supp. 3d 537 (D. Md. 2023) .....	20
<i>Maslenjak v. United States</i> , 582 U.S. 335 (2017).....	22

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Matter of Dimino v. McGinty</i> , 210 A.D.3d 1150 (N.Y. 3d Dep't 2022) .....	24
<i>Matter of Gonyo v. D.S.</i> , No. 2023-796, 2024 N.Y. Slip Op. 24018 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Dutchess Cnty. Jan. 19, 2024).....	20
<i>Matter of Kamenshchik v. Ryder</i> , 78 Misc. 3d 646 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Nassau Cnty. 2023).....	24
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) ....	16
<i>Moreland v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 547 U.S. 1106 (2006).....	11
<i>Mount Soledad Mem'l Ass'n v. Trunk</i> , 567 U.S. 944 (2012) .....	11
<i>National Rifle Ass'n v. Bondi</i> , 61 F.4th 1317 (11th Cir. 2023) .....	20
<i>National Rifle Ass'n v. Bondi</i> , 72 F.4th 1346 (11th Cir. 2023) .....	21
<i>National Rifle Ass'n v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms &amp; Explosives</i> , 714 F.3d 334 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	29
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Association, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022)..... 1, 3-5, 15-18, 25, 27	
<i>Ocean State Tactical, LLC v. Rhode Island</i> , 95 F.4th 38 (1st Cir. 2024) .....	19
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	16
<i>Range v. Attorney General</i> , 69 F.4th 96 (3d Cir. 2023) .....	28-29
<i>Sibley v. Watches</i> , 501 F. Supp. 3d 210 (W.D.N.Y. 2020) .....	24
<i>Srouf v. New York City</i> , No. 22-cv-3, 2023 WL 7005172 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2023) .....	27

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>State v. Huntly</i> , 25 N.C. 418 (1843) .....	15
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 154 Hawai'i 8 (2024) .....	20
<i>Teter v. Lopez</i> , 76 F.4th 938 (9th Cir. 2023) .....	19
<i>Teter v. Lopez</i> , 93 F.4th 1150 (9th Cir. 2024) .....	21
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019) .....	16
<i>United States v. Ayala</i> , No. 8:22-cr-369, 2024 WL 132624 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 12, 2024) .....	20
<i>United States v. Daniels</i> , 77 F.4th 337 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	20, 29
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987) .....	23
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 553 U.S. 164 (2008) .....	16
<i>Wade v. University of Mich.</i> , No. 330555, 2023 WL 4670440 (Mich. Ct. App. July 20, 2023) .....	20
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008) .....	23
<i>We the Patriots, Inc. v. Grisham</i> , No. 1:23-cv-771, 2023 WL 6622042 (D.N.M. Oct. 11, 2023) .....	20
<i>Will v. Hallock</i> , 546 U.S. 345 (2006) .....	11
<i>Worth v. Harrington</i> , 666 F. Supp. 3d 902 (D. Minn. 2023) .....	20
<i>Wrotten v. New York</i> , 560 U.S. 959 (2010) .....	11
<b>Laws</b>	
<i>New York</i>	
Ch. 371, 2022 N.Y. Laws .....	6
Ch. 608, 1913 N.Y. Laws 1627 .....	26
C.P.L.R. §§ 7801-7806 .....	26

<b>Laws</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Penal Law</b>	
§ 265.01-d(1).....	7
§ 265.01-d(2).....	7
§ 265.01-e(1).....	7
§ 265.01-e(2).....	7
§ 265.03.....	3
§ 265.20(a).....	3
§ 400.00(1).....	2-3, 6-7, 22-23, 25, 27
§ 400.00(2).....	7, 26
§ 400.00(2) (2022).....	3
§ 400.00(4-a).....	7, 26
§ 400.00(19).....	6
<i>Other States (alphabetical)</i>	
Ala. Code § 13A-11-75(c)(11).....	26
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 18-12-203(2).....	26
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 29-28(b)(2).....	25
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 1441(a).....	25
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-11-129(d)(4).....	25
Ind. Code § 35-47-2-3(g)(2).....	25
Iowa Code Ann. § 724.8(3).....	26
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann., tit. 25, § 2003(1).....	25
11 R.I. Gen. Laws Ann. § 11-47-11(a).....	25
Tex. Gov. Code Ann. § 411.172(a)(7).....	26
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-308.09(13).....	26
<b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>	
N.Y. Governor, Proclamation (June 24, 2022), <a href="https://www.governor.ny.gov/sites/default/files/2022-06/Proclamation_Extraordinary_Session_June_2022.pdf">https://www.governor.ny.gov/sites/default/files/2022-06/Proclamation_Extraordinary_Session_June_2022.pdf</a> .....	6
<i>Revised Code of North Carolina (1855)</i> .....	15
